Page 1

LEXSEE 2 F. SUPP. 2D 598

CAPTAIN TAMMY S. BLAKEY, Plaintiff, v. CONTINENTAL AIRLINES, INC., a
foreign corporation, Defendant.

Civ. No. 93-2194 (WGB)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

2 F. Supp. 2d 598; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654

April 9, 1998, Decided
April 9, 1998, Filed

DISPOSITION: [**1] Plaintiff awarded $764,649.83
in attorney's fees, $210,912.24 in costs and prejudgment
interest on the $625,000 remitted damages award.

LexisNexis(R) Headnotes

COUNSEL: For Plaintiff: Linda B. Kenney, Esq.,
Gregory S. Schaer, Esq., LAW OFFICES OF LINDA
B. KENNEY, Red Bank, NJ.

For Plaintif. David E. Breskin, Esg., SHORT
CRESSMAN & BURGESS, PLLC, Seattle, WA.

For Defendant: RobertH. Bernstein, Esq., Mark D. Lurie,
Esq., Michael D. Markey, Esqg., EPSTEIN BECKER &
GREEN, PC, Newark, NJ.

JUDGES: WILLIAM G. BASSLER, U.S.D.J.
OPINIONBY: WILLIAM G. BASSLER

OPINION:
[*600] OPINION

BASSLER, DISTRICT JUDGE:

As a prevailing party, Plaintiff Tammy S. Blakey
moves for an award of attorney's fees in the amount of
$1,892,552.25 and costs in the amount of $245,310.00,
including a requested 50% contingency enhancement.
She also requests an award of prejudgment interest as
a prevailing party. For the reasons set forth below, the
Court awards Plaintiff $764,649.83 in attorney's fees,
$210,912.24 in costs and prejudgment interest on the
$625,000 remitted damages award.

|. BACKGROUND
Plaintiff Tammy S. Blakey ("Blakey") filed suit in

1993 alleging 1) hostile work environment sexual harass-
mentin violation of Titlg**2] VIl of the Civil Rights Act

of 1964,42 U.S.C. § 2000et seq., and the New Jersey
Law Against Discrimination ("LAD"),N.J.S.A. 10:5-1

et seq.; 2) disparate treatment sex discrimination in vio-
lation of Title VIl and LAD; 3) retaliation. in violation

of Title VII, LAD, and the New Jersey Conscientious
Employee Protection ActN.J.S.A. 34:19-%t [*601]
seq. ("CEPA"); 4) defamation; and 5) violation of public
policy.

The Court dismissed Blakey's public policy claim on
June 16, 1995 and granted summary judgment dismiss-
ing her defamation claim on March 9, 1997. The remain-
ing claims were tried for five weeks in September and
October 1997. At the close of her case, Blakey volun-
tarily dismissed her CEPA claim. On October 16, 1997,
the jury returned a verdict in favor of Blakey on her sex-
ual harassment claim, but rejected her claims of disparate
treatment sex discrimination and retaliation. The Court
entered judgment on the jury's verdict of $875,000 on
November 5, 1997. n1

nl The jury awarded Blakey $480,000 in back
pay, $15,000 in front pay, and $500,000 for emo-
tional distress, pain and suffering, but did not
award any punitive damages. The jury also found
that Blakey had failed to mitigate damages, and
subtracted $120,000 from her back pay award of
$480,000.

[**3]

Subsequent to the trial, Continental moved for a new
trial on damages, or in the alternative, for remittitur. On
January 30, 1998, this Court remitted Blakey's emotional
distress damages award to $250,000 and conditionally
granted Continental a new trial on damages if Blakey
refused to accept the remittitur. On March 3, 1998, the
Court denied Blakey's motion for reconsideration of the



Page 2

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *601; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **3

remittitur. Blakey accepted the remittitur and the Court
entered an amended judgment on the remitted verdict of
$625,000 on April 2, 1998.

Blakey now moves for an award of attorney's fees
in the amount of $1,892,552.25, costs in the amount of

$245,310.65 and prejudgment interest, pursuant to both
42 U.S.C. 8 2000e<{k) and N.J.S.A. 10:5-37.1. Blakey
also seeks a 50% contingency enhancement on the fees
and costs for both firms; the figures above reflect this en-
hancement. Blakey represents her prejudgment attorney's
fees and costs through October 31, 1997 as follows:

LAW OFFICES OF LINDA B. KENNEY:

Total Prejudgment Fees:
Total Prejudgment Costs:

Total Prejudgment Fees and Costs:

SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS:
Total Prejudgment Fees:
Total Prejudgment Costs:

Total Prejudgment Fees and Costs:

$ 517,938.00
$ 11,522.97
n2 $ 529,460.97

$ 625,013.50
$ 37,753.16
$ 662,766.66

[** 4]

Blakey has also submitted her fees and costs for postjudg-
ment work:

LAW OFFICES OF LINDA B.
Total Postjudgment Fees:
Total Postjudgment Costs:

Total Postjudgment Fees and Costs:

KENNEY:

$ 27,615.00
$ 1,828.36

$ 29,443,36

SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS:

Total Postjudgment Fees:
Total Postjudgment Costs:

Total Postjudgment Fees and Costs:

$ 91,135.00
$ 14,724.75
$ 105,859.75

Not surprisingly, Continental objects. Continental first

Blakey asserts she has paid an additional $146,566.79 in argues that Blakey[$*5] fees are unreasonable because

reimbursable prejudgment costs. Blakey also seeks pre-

judgment interest in the amount of $192,835.61. n3

n2 In response to Continental's objections,
Blakey voluntarily offered to deduct certain fee en-
tries. These voluntary deductions are not reflected
in this figure.

n3 Blakey's calculation is based on the en-
tire pre-remittitur award of $875,000. Because the
award has been remitted, the prejudgment interest
figure must be modified.

her calculations include fees for work that was undocu-
mented, duplicative and improper. Continental also chal-
lenges Blakey's inclusion of fees for work on claims that
were ultimately unsuccessful before the jury. Continental
further asserts that Blakey is not entitled to a contingency
enhancement or to prejudgment interest. The Court heard
oral argument on the issue of fees on March 20, 1998.

II. DISCUSSION

A. Blakey's Entitlement to Attorney's Fees

A prevailing party is entitled to recover reasonable
costs and attorney's fees under both Title VII and LAD.



Page 3

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *601; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **5

See42 U.S.C. § 2000e{E); N.J.S.A. 10:5-37.1. n4 A
"prevailing” [*602] plaintiff entitled to a fee award is
one who has succeeded on "any significant issue in litiga-
tion which achieves some of the benefit the party sought
in bringing the suit". Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S.
424,433, 76 L. Ed. 2d 40, 103 S. Ct. 1933 (19¢R)ot-

ing Nadeau v. Helgemoe, 581 F.2d 275, 278-79 (1st Cir.
1978)).Although Blakey did not succeed on all claims,
she is still a prevailing party because she succeeded on
her sexual harassment claim. She is therefore entitled to
a reasonable fee award und&6] both Title VII and
LAD.

n4 This Court has pendent jurisdiction over
Blakey's LAD claims pursuant t@8 U.S.C. §
1367a). See Final Pretrial Order at 1.

B. Reasonable Attorney's Fees and Costs

Federal and state law on attorney's fee awards is gen-
erally similar, with the major exception of the contingency
enhancement, discussed below in Section B.3, which is
only available under state law. Since the parties did not
ask the jury to make separate findings on the Title VII
and LAD claims and because Blakey prevailed on claims
that exist under LAD, New Jersey law will be used where
applicable.

The starting point for determining any reasonable fee
is to calculate a "lodestar" amount; that is, the number

of hours reasonably expended multiplied by a reasonable
hourly rate Hensley, 461 U.S. at 433; Rendine v. Pantzer,
141 N.J. 292, 334-35, 661 A.2d 1202 (1998)e lodestar
calculation requires the Court to "carefully and critically"
evaluate the hours and the hourly rate put forth by counsel.
Rendine[**7] 141 N.J. at 334-35The party requesting
fees bears the burden of proving that the request is reason-
able. In response, the party challenging the fee petition
must make specific objections to the requested Rade

v. Dellarciprete, 892 F.2d 1177, 1183 (3d Cir. 199The
district court cannot decrease a fee award based on fac-
tors not raised at all by the adverse party. Id. However,
once the adverse party raises specific objections to the fee
request, the district court has a great deal of discretion to
adjust the award in light of those objections. Id.

1. Reasonable Rate

In determining a reasonable hourly rate, the court
should assess the skill and experience of the prevailing
attorneys and compare their rates to the rates in the com-
munity for similar services by lawyers of reasonably com-
parable skill, experience and reputatioRendine, 141
N.J. at 337.Furthermore, to take into account delay in
payment, the hourly rate should be based on current rates
rather than the rates in effect when the services were per-
formed. Id.

Blakey seeks an award of fees for her attorneys at the
following hourly rates:

David E. Breskin (Lead Counsel):
Linda B. Kenney (Lead Counsel):

Margaret E. Easton (Partner):

Gregory S. Schaer (Associate):

Nancy S. Martin (Associate):

Chris Farias (Contract Attorney):

Jennifer Dike (Associate):
Joseph P. Kreoll (Associate):
Darren M. Gelber (Associate):
Sharra A. Greer (Associate) :
Barbara Bell (Paralegal):
Joanne Lane (Paralegal):

Requested
Rate

$ 350

$ 350
$ 250
$ 250
$ 200

$ 195

$ 155
$ 150
$ 150
$ 150
$ 100

$ 85

[**8]

Kenney states that her current rate is $350/hour. In
support of the requested rate of $350/hour, Kenney sub-
mits affidavits from several practitioners asserting that her

former rate of $300/hour is reasonable. Breskin relies on
the same affidavits in support of his request for $350/hour.
Although the Court agrees that Kenney and Breskin are
skilled and experienced attorneys specializing in the field



Page 4

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *602; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **8

of employment law, they have not presented sufficient ev-
idence that the prevailing rate in New Jersey's legal com-
munity for lawyers of comparable skill and experience is
as high as $350/hour.

The Court does not have the benefit of expert testi-
mony on the prevailing billing rates in the employment
law field. In the future, this Court will appoint its own
expert to advise the Court on this issue. The Court has
been presented with the affidavits of practitioners and the
opinions of other courts. Of the eight affidavits submitted
in support of Kenney's and Breskin's requested rate, only
two refer to rates as high as $350/hour, and those refer-
ences are conclusory and unsupported. See Certification
of Pat Breuninger, Kenney Cert., Exh. C (stating gener-
ally that "many other attorney$*9] in this area with
similar qualifications and expertise [are] billing at rates
as high as $350.00 pef*603] hour"); Certification of
Neil Mullin, Kenney Cert., Exh. P (same). No affidavits
were submitted from attorneys who actually bill clients at
$350/hour. Furthermore, these two affidavits must be con-
sidered in light of the several other affidavits indicating
that $300/hour is the prevailing market rate for plaintiffs'
employment lawyers. n5

n5 Even this rate is suspect. It may be the rate
plaintiffs' counsel are billing under contingent fee
arrangements with the expectation of payment un-
der fee-shifting statutes rather than the rate actually
billed and paid under a non-contingent fee agree-
ment.

Similarly, $300/hour is the highest rate reflected in
the eight judicial opinions submitted to the Court. See,
e.g., Montells v. Haynes, Kenney Cert., Exh. B (awarding
Kenney $300/hour in January 1997). Continental has not
directly contradicted $300/hour as unreasonable. There
is some merit to Continental's argumdt10] that
Kenney's affidavits are from members of the plaintiffs’
bar who stand to benefit from self-serving declarations.
But the certifications submitted by Continental reflect the
hourly rates of the defendants' bar, who operate under
very different economic imperatives. These certifications,
without more, are not relevant bases for comparison. See
Washington v. Philadelphia County Court of Common
Pleas, 89 F.3d 1031, 1036 (3d Cir. 199@he rate that
Blakey's certifications will support, and the rate that the
Court finds reasonable, in light of the evidence presented,
is $300/hour for both Kenney and Breskin. n6

n6 Although fees are generally awarded at the
attorney's current rate, there is nothing in the law
that requires this when the attorney's requested
hourly rate is unreasonable.

Blakey also seeks fees for work performed by various
associates at rates ranging from $150/hour to $250/hour.
The Court finds that although Gregory Schaer is a skilled
attorney with experience in the field, $250/houf i 1]
not a reasonable billing rate for a seventh-year asso-
ciate. The Court has seen no affidavits supporting a
billing rate this high for associates. Recent decisions have
awarded much less than $250/hour for Schaer's work.
As Judge Bachman said in compensating Schear's time at
$150/hour, "He may be approaching that [$ 250/hour], but
he's not there yet." Kenney Cert., Exh. Q. See also Wolak
v. Borough of Matawan, Kenney Cert., Exh. S (com-
pensating Schaer's time at $150/hour in August 1996);
Coleman v. Kaye, Kenney Cert., Exh. T (compensating
Schaer's time at $150/hour in November 1996). The Court
finds that a reasonable rate for Schaer's time is $175/hour.

The Court finds $150/hour to be a reasonable rate for
most of the associates listed in the fee application. See
"Jersey Lags Behind Rates of East Coast Firms," New
Jersey Lawyer, Jan. 5, 1998 at 3 (noting that associates'
billing rates at several New Jersey law firms ranged from
$90 to $220). However, the Court finds that a reason-
able rate for Jennifer Dike, a second-year associate, to be
$100/hour. See id. (noting that associates' billing rates at
firms started at approximately $90 for junior associates).
[**12]

Finally, Blakey seeks $100/hour for the work of
Barbara Bell, a paralegal at Short Cressman & Burgess,
and $85/hour for the work of Joanne Lane, a paralegal
with Linda Kenney's office. Although Bell has a law de-
gree, her billing entries show that she performed tradi-
tional paralegal functions. The Court has seen no certifi-
cations or other evidence supporting a rate of $100/hour
for paralegals, which is higher than the rate for junior
associates at many New Jersey law firms. See id. at 3.
Courts have uniformly compensated paralegal work at
far less than $100/hour. See, e.g., Romano v. Brown &
Williamson, Kenney Cert., Exh. Q (compensating law
clerk time at $60/hour); Wolak v. Borough of Matawan,
Kenney Cert., Exh. S (compensating paralegal time at
$60/hour); Hurley v. Atlantic City Police Dept., 933 F.
Supp. 396 (D.N.J. 199¢rompensating paralegal time at
$50/hour).

There is, however, some evidence that paralegal rates
of approximately $80-85/hour are considered reasonable.
See Coleman v. Kaye, Kenney Cert., Exh. T (compen-
sating paralegal time for appeal at $85/hour); Landano
v. United States Dept. of Justice, Kenney Cert., Exh.
K (compensating paralegdt*13] time at $80/hour).
Keeping in mind that courts have compensated paralegal
work in the range of $60-85/hour, the Court finpi604]



Page 5

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *604; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **13

that $80/hour is a reasonable rate for all paralegal time.

Therefore the Court will apply the following reason-

able hourly rates to calculate the lodestar fee:

David E. Breskin (Lead Counsel):
Linda B. Kenney (Lead Counsel):

Margaret E. Easton (Partner):

Gregory S. Schaer (Associate):

Nancy S. Martin (Associate):

Chris Farias (Contract Attorney):

Joseph P. Kreoll (Associate):
Darren M. Gelber (Associate):
Sharra A. Greer (Associate):
Jennifer Dike (Associate):
Barbara Bell (Paralegal):
Joanne Lane (Paralegal):

Reasonable
Rate

$ 300

$ 300
$ 250
$ 175
$ 150

$ 150

$ 150
$ 150
$ 150
$ 100

$ 80

$ 80

2. Reasonable Hours

The Court is not obligated to accept an attorney's rep-
resentation of the time expended as time "reasonably"
expendedRendine, 141 N.J. at 33Blo compensation is
due for "nonproductive" time, for example, or for hours
that are "excessive, redundant, or otherwise unnecessary."
Hensley, 461 U.S. at 43&or example, "where three at-
torneys are present at a hearing where one would suffice,
compensatiorf**14] should be denied for the excess
time." Copeland v. Marshall, 205 U.S. App. D.C. 390,
641 F.2d 880, 891 (D.C. Cir. 1980yhe Court may also
deduct hours that are inadequately documenihdine,

141 N.J. at 335The presentation of billable hours should
be in sufficient detail to permit the Court to determine
how the hours were divided among various attorneys, for
example.ld. at 337.

Continental challenges several billing entries as ex-
cessive, duplicative, or unnecessary expenditures. Some
of Continental's objections are without merit. For exam-
ple, Continental argues that the case was overstaffed,
pointing to the attendance of three attorneys at mediation,
settlement conferences, and motion hearings. Continental
further asserts that the "attendance of more than one attor-
ney at depositions is also unnecessary." Defendant's Brief
at 11. Continental's assertion that the presence of several
attorneys at conferences or depositions constitutes "over-
staffing" has little force in this case since Continental
often, if not always, had more than one attorney present.
In a complex case, or one as fractious as this, it is reason-
able to have more than one attorney present at meetings
[**15] or depositions in order to effectively litigate the
case.

Continental also objects to travel and lodging related
expenses for David Breskin, Blakey's Seattle-based at-
torney. Continental, however, bears much of the respon-
sibility for this situation, since it sought and received a
transfer of venue from Washington State to New Jersey.
Blakey was not required to fire her original lawyer be-
cause Continental obtained a change of venue.

Continental also objects that Blakey's attorneys im-
properly billed time for a paralegal to locate office space
and housing for Blakey and her attorney in New Jersey.
Continental further resists paying for the time spent by
Blakey's counsel for self-promotion in the media. n7
Blakey responded by voluntarily offering to reduce or
deduct certain entries. Although Blakey asserts that her
offer to deduct time was made "with the understanding
that plaintiff's applications for fees and costs will not oth-
erwise be reduced," Schaer Supp. Cert., P 6, it is the
Court's duty to independently review the billing entries
and exclude hours not reasonably expenékzhsley, 461
U.S. at 434The Court is not bound to allow unreason-
able hours to be compensated simp#i16] because a
plaintiff volunteers to voluntarily subtract some obviously
improper billings.

n7 Continental's attorney states in his brief that:

Both Mr. Schaer and Barbara Bell have
submitted records for time spent on
plaintiff's contact with the news me-
dia. For example, Ms. Bell billed for
a telephone call to ABC for a "pos-
sible news story." Mr. Schaer simi-



Page 6

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *604; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **16

larly billed for a telephone call to the
Philadelphia Inquirer. Ms. Kenney has
listed in her expenses several items re-
lated to "press releases."

These hours and expenses are not
recoverable under Title VII or LAD.
They have no relationship to the pros-
ecution of plaintiff's claims.

Defendant's Brief at 11.

"Hours that are not properly billed to one's client also
are not properly billed to one'adversarypursuant to
statutory authority.'Copeland, 641 F.2d at 89Billing
for time spent contacting the media is highf$05] inap-
propriate. It takes a lot afhutzpaho not only participate
in such media contact during the litigation, buf{t®17]
bill for it. n8

n8 Continental's attorney contends that these
statements to the media violate Local Civil Rule
105.1. Defendant's Brief at 11. However, without
knowing what statements were actually made to the
media, the Court has no way to assess that allega-
tion. Subject to important exceptions in Local Civil
Rule 105.1(c), the Rule cited to by Continental pro-
vides:

A lawyer representing a party in a civil
matter triable to a jury shall not make
any extrajudicial statement that a rea-
sonable person would expect to be dis-
seminated by means of public commu-
nication if the lawyer or other person
knows or reasonably should know that
it will have a substantial likelihood of
causing material prejudice to an adju-
dicative proceeding.

Lite, N.J. Federal Practice Rules, L.Civ.R. 105.1(a).

Similarly, administrative tasks, such as arranging of-
fice space, should come under firm overhead and should
not billed to the client as paralegal (or attorney) work.
"Purely clerical or secretarial tasks should not be billed
[**18] at a paralegal rate, regardless of who performs
them."Missouri v. Jenkins, 491 U.S. 274, 288 n. 10, 105
L. Ed. 2d 229, 109 S. Ct. 2463 (198%he Court has re-
viewed Blakey's fee entries and has set out in Appendix A
these and other instances of excessive, duplicative or un-
necessary expenditures that will be deducted. Where ap-
propriate, instead of excluding the entire entry, the Court

reduced the entry to reflect a reasonable time for the ac-
tivities described. The total hours that have been deducted
are as follows:

Linda B. Kenney:  33.3 hours

David E. Breskin: 2.6 hours

Gregory S. Schaer: 13.8 hours

Nancy S. Martin: 1.0 hours
Joseph P. Kreoll: .2 hours
Sharra A. Greer: .2 hours
Joanne A. Lane: 7.7 hours
Barbara Bell: 136.4 hours

Continental's major opposition to Blakey's fee request
centers on the argument that she was unsuccessful on
most of her original claims. Indeed, the vast majority of
Continental's specific objections to billing entries are that
Blakey was "unsuccessful." Blakey originally asserted six
causes of action: (1) hostile work environment; (2) dis-
parate treatment; (3) retaliation; (4) violation of CEPA;
(5) defamation; and (6) violatiofi*19] of public policy.
Blakey's public policy claim was dismissed by the Court
on June 16, 1995. The Court dismissed her defamation
claim on summary judgment on March 24, 1997. The
CEPA claim was dismissed voluntarily, and was essen-
tially duplicative of her LAD claims. The jury rejected
Blakey's disparate treatment and retaliation claims and
reduced her back pay award for failure to mitigate dam-
ages. Ultimately Blakey only succeeded on hostile work
environment, and received back pay, front pay and com-
pensatory (but not punitive) damages. Continental argues
that the thousands of hours expended by Blakey's attor-
neys pursuing all of these claims were entirely unreason-
able when compared to her very limited success.

The Court notes that while there is no requirement that
the fee award be proportional to the damages recovered
in the litigation,Szczepanski v. Newcomb Medical Center,
141 N.J. 346, 366, 661 A.2d 1232 (1996)ited success
may limit the fees awarded. If a plaintiff has achieved only
partial or limited success, the product of hours reasonably
expended on the litigation as a whole times a reasonable
hourly rate may still be an excessive amoutensley,
461 U.S. at 436[**20]

When the prevailing party has only succeeded on some
claims, the court must address (1) whether the unsuccess-
ful claims were unrelated to the successful claims; and
(2) whether the plaintiff achieved a level of success that
makes the hours reasonably expended a satisfactory ba-
sis for making a fee awarddensley, 461 U.S. at 434.
Work on an unsuccessful claim that is based on distinctly
different facts and theories cannot be compensatdd.
at 434-35.For example, Blakey's defamation claim is
unrelated to her discrimination claims. Defamation is a
common law cause of action, for which there is no au-



Page 7

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *605; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **20

tomatic fee-shifting authority, as in Title VII or LAD.
Although Blakey was permitted to introduce the computer
"threads" (derogatory comments by fellow pilots posted
on a computer bulletin board) that form the basis of her
defamation claim at trial, the threads were introduced
[*606] for a different purpose. Additionally, Blakey is
pursuing her defamation claims against individual defen-
dants in the New Jersey Superior Court. It is unfair to
expect Continental to pay for work that benefits a com-
pletely separate lawsuit. To the extent that any attorney's
fees would be available for thep&21] claims, she may
collect them in the state court action. The Court therefore
finds it is appropriate to deduct hours that were devoted
solely to the defamation claim. The following entries will
be excluded:

Gregory S. Schaer

* Slip # 19558 on December 12, 1995, hilling 1.3 hours
of time;

Nancy S. Martin

* Slip # 15190 on July 24, 1995, billing 4.20 hours of
time;

* Slip # 15203 on July 26, 1995, billing 4.50 hours of
time;

* Slip # 15205 on July 27, 1995, billing 2.0 hours of time;

* Slip # 15206 on July 27, 1995, billing 1.50 hours of
time;

*Slip# 15219 on July 31, 1995, billing 1.0 hours of time;

* Slip # 15252 on August 4, 1995, billing 2.0 hours of

time;

* Slip # 15279 on August 14, 1995, billing 7.5 hours of
time;

* Slip # 15283 on August 15, 1995, billing 3.8 hours of
time;

* Slip # 15645 on August 23, 1995, billing 0.3 hours of
time;

* Slip # 16177 on September 5, 1995, billing 0.4 hours of
time;

* Slip # 16334 on September 11, 1995, billing 0.4 hours
of time;

* Slip # 16336 on September 11, 1995, billing 0.2 hours
of time;

* Slip # 17562 on October 14, 1995, billing 2.8 hours of
time.

[**22] Joseph P. Kreoll
* Slip # 32861 on October 2, 1996, billing 1.0 hours.

Therefore the hours that will be deducted for time spent
on the defamation claim are as follows:

Gregory S. Schaer: 1.3 hours

Nancy S. Martin:  30.6 hours

Joseph P. Kreoll: 1.0 hours.

After these deductions for excessive, duplicative and
unnecessary work, and for work on the defamation claim,
the revised prejudgment lodestar figures, set forth in
Schedule A, are:

Law Offices of Linda B. Kenney: $ 388,475.50

Short Cressman & Burgess:

$ 517,844.00

Subtracting time spent on the defamation claim does
not end the inquiry on the reasonableness of Blakey's fee
request. Blakey was also unsuccessful on several discrim-
ination claims related to her hostile environment claim.
"[A] trial court should reduce the lodestar fee if the level
of success achieved in the litigation is limited as compared
to the relief sought.Rendine, 141 N.J. at 33Although
in this case, the Court could identify a few entries that

specifically refer to an unsuccessful cause of action, most
cases, especially discrimination cases, "involve a com-
mon core of facts or [are] based on relaf&®3] legal
theories."Hensley, 461 U.S. at 43%hey cannot be eas-

ily divided into discrete claims. Given the nature of the
claims in this case, the Court would not be able to iden-
tify the work required for her sexual harassment claim as
distinguished from her other discrimination claims, for



Page 8

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *606; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **23

example. It is unrealistic to suppose that her attorneys
would divide their time entries based on closely related
causes of action.

In these types of cases where the claims are interre-
lated, a court should not attempt to identify specific hours
spent on related, but unsuccessful claims and exclude
them from the lodestadohnson v. Orr, 897 F.2d 128, 132
(3d Cir. 1990)(Becker, J., concurring). A court should
instead focus on the significance of the overall relief ob-
tained by the plaintiff in relation to the hours reasonably
expended on the litigationHensley, 461 U.S. at 433
reduced fee is appropriate if the relief, however signifi-
cant, is limited in comparison to the scope of litigation as
a whole. Id. at 440; Rendine, 141 N.J. at 33A court
must reduce the fee award if 'it concludes the benefits of
the litigation were not substantial enough to merit the full
amount of[**24] the lodestar."'[*607] McDonnell v.
United States, 870 F. Supp. 576, 587 (D.N.J. 16940t-
ing Poston v. Fox, 577 F. Supp. 915, 921 (D.N.J. 1984)).

Continental's attempt to automatically exclugleery
expenditure on which Blakey was ultimately unsuccessful
must be rejected. Hours may be reasonably expended on
a reasonable strategy that simply does not succeed. "The
mere failure of certain motions or the failure to use de-
positions is insufficient to warrant a fee reduction under
Hensley."Blum v. Witco Chem. Corp., 829 F.2d 367, 378
(3d Cir. 1987) Similarly, Continental's attempt to exclude
all trial time, based on the fact that "the majority of plain-
tiff's claim at trial [was] unsuccessful," takes its position

to ridiculous lengths.

However, over the five year (and continuing) course
of this litigation, Blakey pursued a very wide range of dis-
covery, listing over 100 potential withesses. Most of these
witnesses were not used at trial. She obtained two high-
priced law firms to represent her. Where a party expends
great time and money in pursuing claims, the Court must
consider whether this time was reasonable in relation to
the ultimate result. Blakey's overall succ§s®5] was
limited, compared to the relief she sought. She did not pre-
vail on her retaliation or disparate treatment claims, nor
did she succeed on her punitive damages claim, which is
what was driving this litigation. The Court therefore con-
cludes that the overall time spent on this case, including
the many hours spent by two senior attorneys, is exces-
sive, given her limited success, and that a reduction in
the lodestar is appropriate. See, eMcDonnell, 870 F.
Supp. at 58%reducing lodestar by 60% for lack of overall
success)field v. Haddonfield Board of Education, 769
F. Supp. 1313, 1323 (D.N.J. 199%¢ducing lodestar by
50% for lack of overall successJrales v. J.C. Bradford &
Co., 925 F.2d 901, 910 (6th Cir. 199@reducing lodestar
by 50% for lack of overall success). The Court will there-
fore reduce the overall lodestar figure for both firms' pre-
judgment work by 30%.

The Court will not reduce the postjudgment fees,
which were largely necessitated by Continental's posttrial
motions and this fee application. The reduced lodestar
figures, set forth in Schedules A and B, are:

THE LAW OFFICES OF LINDA KENNEY:

Prejudgment Adjusted Lodestar:

Postjudgment Lodestar:

$ 271,932.85
$ 21,035.00

SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS:

Prejudgment Adjusted Lodestar:

Postjudgment Lodestar:

$ 362,490.80
$ 77,470.00

[**26]
3. Contingency Enhancement

The United States Supreme Court has held that con-
tingency enhancements are not available under federal
fee-shifting statutes.City of Burlington v. Dague, 505
U.S. 557 at 566-67, 120 L. Ed. 2d 449, 112 S. Ct. 2638
(1992).n9 The New Jersey Supreme Court, however, has
explicitly disagreed with Dague and instructed trial courts
making fee awards under LAD to "consider whether to in-

crease [the lodestar] fee to reflect the risk of nonpayment
in all cases in which the attorney's compensation entirely
or substantially is contingent on a successful outcome."
Rendine, 141 N.J. at 337.

n9 The Supreme Court concluded that contin-
gency enhancements duplicate the incentives al-
ready found in the lodestar, and that a reasonable
fee could be determined without applying the con-
tingent-fee model: "ltis neither necessary nor even



Page 9

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *607; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **26

possible for application of the fee-shifting statutes
to mimic the intricacies of the fee-paying market
in every aspect.Dague, 505 U.S. at 566-67.

The New[**27] Jersey Supreme Court has stated
that contingency enhancements should ordinarily range
between 5% and 50% of the lodestar award, with the
typical enhancement being 20%-35%. Id. Blakey seeks a
50% enhancement, at the high end of the range set forth
by Rendine.

In deciding whether to enhance the lodestar award,
Rendine states that consideration must be given to

whether the case was taken on a contingent basis, whether

the attorney was able to mitigate the risk of nonpayment
in any way, and whether other economic risks were ag-
gravated by the contingency of paymeth#1 N.J. at 339.
The strength of the plaintiff's case is also a facti. at
340-41 Attorneys may mitigate their risk of nonpayment
by accepting some payments regardless of outcome, for
example.ld. at 340.The Court may consider the contin-
gent fee agreement in determining whethg608] at-
torneys have mitigated their risk of nonpayment. The risk
of nonpayment may be "somewhat offset by the prospect
of substantial compensation, independent of the court-
awarded fee, in the event of a large recovery." Beat
344-45.Attorneys who pursue a suit seeking substantial
damages significantly reduce their rigk28] because
they obtain, in exchange for the acceptance of risk of
nonpayment, the prospect of compensation greater than
the prospective lodestar amount. Id. Nevertheless, the risk
of nonpayment may remain substantial despite these fac-
tors because of specific problems in proof, the hazards
inherent in all litigation and the vigorous defense of an
adversary. Id.

The Court finds that Blakey's attorneys did mitigate
their risk of nonpayment. Blakey had strong evidence of
sexual harassment, including graphic evidence of pornog-
raphy, and equally strong evidence of Continental's fail-
ure to promptly and effectively respond to her complaints.
"One can fairly conclude that from the outset the plaintiff
had a very strong case and 'objectively viewed, the risk
that plaintiff['s] counsel would come away empty handed
was remote."Hall v. Borough of Roselle, 747 F.2d 838,
843-44 (3d Cir. 1984jquotingMcMullan v. Thornburgh,
570 F. Supp. 1070, 1076 (E.D. Pa. 1983})is highly
unlikely that experienced employment lawyers such as
Breskin and Kenney would have taken on a contingency
case of this magnitude if they felt there was very little
chance of success.

The low level of risk[**29] in this case was in fact
recognized by Blakey's own counsel. Blakey's New Jersey
counsel, Linda Kenney, observed on the MSNBC televi-

sion show "Internight” after the trial that the strength of
Blakey's case was "why [her] case is one that can bring
the whole issue to the forefront; because there's no doubt;
it is a no-brainer; it is real." Bernstein Aff., Exh. B. n10
The risk of nonpayment was also attenuated by the op-
portunity for a substantial fee independent of the court-
awarded fee, in the even of a large recoveryjranam-
erareview of the fee agreement reveals that her attorneys
accounted for some of the risk of nonpayment through
the fee arrangements. Considering the criteria required
by Rendine, the Court concludes that the facts of this case
cannot support the requested contingency enhancement
of 50%.

nl0 That Continental did not even attempt to
challenge the liability determination on its motion
for a new trial is further evidence of the strength of
Blakey's case on sexual harassment.

Continental[**30] argues that Blakey is not enti-
tled to any enhancement because her attorneys assumed
no risk of nonpayment at all. The Court cannot agree.
Although the existence of a particularly strong case re-
duces the amount of the contingency enhancement, some
risk of nonpayment always exists when a defendant of-
fers "vigorous resistance" to each of a plaintiff's claims.
Rendine, 141 N.J. at 34&ontinental cannot deny that
its litigation strategy was to consistently fight each of
Blakey's claims. Therefore the Court concludes that an
enhancement of 5% is warranted.

Blakey's calculation of fees submitted to the Courtim-
properly applied an enhancement to costs as well. Blakey
was able to pay approximately $145,000 of the costs of
the lawsuit; the Court therefore sees little risk of non-
payment on costs. An enhancement on postjudgment fees
is also inappropriate, since the risk of loss was substan-
tially reduced after trial. Sekl.l.P. v. K. Hovnanian at
Mahwah, 291 N.J. Super. 144, 162, 676 A.2d 1166 (Law
Div. 1996).In its motion for a new trial, Continental did
not challenge the jury verdict on liability, only damages.
Therefore, Blakey ran no risk of losing her entire award.
The Court is[**31] also not persuaded that the poten-
tial diminution of Blakey's award by the bankruptcy court
is an unusual risk weighing in favor of an enhancement.
Blakey's situation is no different from any plaintiff deal-
ing with an adversary in bankruptcy. Furthermore, the risk
of reduction of an award after trial is one faced by every
litigant. Continental's extensive opposition to this motion
for fees was reasonable in light of the significant fees re-
quested. Blakey's attorneys ran little risk of nonpayment
after the judgment. The Court will therefore grant Blakey
a 5% contingency enhancement on the prejudgment at-
torney's fees only. The prejudgment lodestar figures, after



Page 10

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *608; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **31

the 30% downward adjustment and the 5% contingency

[*609] enhancement, are set forth in Schedules A and B:

THE LAW OFFICES OF LINDA B. KENNEY:

Prejudgment Adjusted & Enhanced Lodestar:

Postjudgment Lodestar:

SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS:

Prejudgment Adjusted & Enhanced Lodestar:

Postjudgment Lodestar:

$ 285,529.49
$ 21,035.00
TOTAL FEES: $ 306,564.49

$ 380,615.34
$ 77,470.00
TOTAL FEES: $ 458,085.34

4. Costs

Blakey also seeks an award of costs for the lawsuit.
She has submittefd*32] a certification stating that she
has personally paid $145,083 in costs. n1l In addition,
her law firms have submitted records indicating that they
have incurred the following costs during the pendency of
the lawsuit:

THE LAW OFFICES OF LINDA B. KENNEY:

Prejudgment Costs: $ 11,522.97
Postjudgment Costs: $ 1,828.36
TOTAL: $ 13,351.33

SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS:

Prejudgment Costs: $ 37,753.16
Postjudgment Costs: $ 14,724.75
TOTAL: $ 52,477.91.

The Court has reviewed the costs and finds that they are
reasonable in the context of a long and expensive lawsuit.
As discussed in Section B.3, above, the Court will not ap-
ply a contingency enhancement to the costs of the lawsuit.
As set forth in Schedule C, Blakey is awarded costs in the
amount of $210,912.24. Blakey's total attorney's fees and
costs award is set forth in Schedule D.

nll Blakey claims to have paid an additional
$1483.79 in costs. See Plaintiff's Brief in Support
at 21. Since these costs are not reflected on any cer-
tification, the Court declines to include this amount
in her award of costs.

[*)\-33]
C. Prejudgment Interest

Prejudgment interest is available as a remedy under
both Title VII, Loeffler v. Frank, 486 U.S. 549, 100 L.
Ed. 2d 549, 108 S. Ct. 1965 (1988)nd LAD, Gallo v.

Salesian Society, Inc., 290 N.J. Super. 616, 676 A.2d 580
(App. Div. 1996)Under Title VII, the question of whether

to award prejudgment interest is committed to the sound
discretion of the trial courtGreen v. USX Corp., 843 F.2d
1511, 1530 (3d Cir. 1988yacated on other ground$90

U.S. 1103 (1989)However, there is a strong presump-
tion in favor of an award of prejudgment interest, unless
the award would result in "unusual inequitieBSoker v.
Taylor Milk Co., Inc., 64 F.3d 860, 868 (3d Cir. 1995).

Prejudgment interest in LAD cases is mandated by
New Jersey Court Rule 4:42-11(b), which states that a
court "shall, in tort actions ... include in the judgment
simple interest ... from the date of the institution of the
action or from a date 6 months after the date the cause of
action arises, whichever is later". A prejudgment interest
award compensates the plaintiff for the defendant's use of
her money after the cause of action accruéturley v.
Atlantic City [**34] Police Dept., 933 F. Supp. 396, 431
(D.N.J.1996)ltis an equitable remedy intended to make a
plaintiff "whole." Davis v. Rutgers Casualty Ins. Co., 964
F. Supp. 560, 575 (D.N.J. 1997Although Continental
argues that prejudgment interest may not be awarded on
noneconomic damages, the New Jersey court rule does
not contain this exception. Continental has cited no New
Jersey cases interpreting the rule to exclude prejudgment
interest on emotional distress damages. Therefore, Blakey
is entitled to prejudgment interest on her entire remitted
award.

Continental argues that awarding prejudgment inter-
est would be a "windfall" to Blakey, because her back
pay award is "more than adequate" to compensate Blakey
for her lost wages. However, this contention is directly
contrary to the strong policy in favor of making victims
of discrimination whole. Because Blakey was found to
be entitled to back pay and damages, she is entitled to
prejudgment interest for the loss of the use of the amount



Page 11

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *609; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **34

included in her award. Sdgooker, 64 F.3d at 869.

In diversity cases, the Court should apply the method-
ology and calculation of prejudgment interest as set out in
the New Jersey Court Rule§*35] McKenna v. Pacific
Rail Service, 817 F. Supp. 498, 518 n.3 (D.N.J. 1993).
Therefore, the Court will award prejudgment interest cal-
culated pursuant to New Jersey Court Rule 4:42-11(b).
Blakey shall submit a new calculation of prejudgment in-
terest on her remitted award in accordance with the New
Jersey court rule.

[*610]
Proceeding

D. Segregation of Fees for Bankruptcy

The parties now argue whether the cap on damages
in the bankruptcy court applies to counsel fees. The par-
ties stipulated during the course of the litigation that "any
judgment obtained by [Blakey] in the courts of New Jersey
for damages arising solely as a result of Continental's
conduct beginning as of the Petition Date [December 3,
1990] and continuing through and including the date of the
Confirmation Order [April 16, 1993] shall be assertable
against Continental's bankruptcy estate only to the extent
of up to one million dollars ($ 1,000,000.00)." In order to
easily determine the amount of damages covered by this
cap, the Court, at counsel's request, instructed the jury to

." The Bankruptcy Court is the appropriate court to in-
terpret the stipulation and to decide whether attorney's
fees are covered by the $1 million cap. By segregating
the attorney'§**37] fees and costs, which Continental
requests, the Court in effect would be deciding the issue
for the Bankruptcy Court. The Court will therefore award
unsegregated fees and costs.

[lI. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Court awards Blakey
$764,649.83 in attorney's fees, $210,912.24 in costs and
prejudgment interest on her remitted award in accordance
with New Jersey Court Rule 4:42-11(b). An appropriate
order follows.

WILLIAM G. BASSLER, U.S.D.J.

Date: April 9, 1998
ORDER - ENTERED on THE DOCKET 4-13-98

This matter having come before the Court upon the
motion of Plaintiff Tammy S. Blakey for attorney's fees,
costs and prejudgment interest pursuang20U.S.C. §
2000e-%k) and N.J.S.A. 10:5-37.1;

The Court having considered the submissions of the

segregate the damages. Blakey argues that this stipulation parties and the argument of counsel;

does not cover attorney's fees. Continental argues that this

$1 million cap[**36] applies to attorney's fees as well,

and therefore, the Court must segregate fees expended on

litigating actions that occurred after April 16, 1993.

The plain language of the stipulation only refers to a
judgment for "damages," not "costs" or "fees." However,
the Court is unable to determine whether the parties ac-
tually intended attorney's fees to be covered by the cap.
The addition of close to $1 million to the claims against
Continental's estate is not an insubstantial amount. The
purpose of the bankruptcy stipulation was to simplify the
administration of Continental's bankrupt estate and to pro-
vide some certainty in terms of the amount of Blakey's
claim against the estate. The Courtis reluctant to interpret
the stipulation in a way that would hinder the policy of
the bankruptcy laws or that would contravene the intent
of the parties.

The stipulation itself provides that the Bankruptcy
Court "shall retain jurisdiction to resolve any disputes be-
tween the parties arising with respect to this Stipulation...

For the reasons set forth in the Court's Opinion filed
this day; and

For good cause shown;

It is this day of 9th day of April, 1998, hereby
ORDERED that Plaintiff is awarded $764,649.83 in at-
torney's fees and $210,912.24 in costs;

It is further ORDERED that Plaintiff is entitled to
prejudgment interest on her remitted award in accordance
with New Jersey Court Rule 4:42-11(bf*38]

It is further ORDERED that Plaintiff shall submit a
proposed judgment reflecting the award of attorney's fees,
costs, and calculating prejudgment interest in accordance
with New Jersey Court Rule 4:42-11(b) within ten (10)
days of receipt of this order. A copy of the proposed judg-
ment shall be submitted to opposing counsel for review
as to form and calculation of interest.

WILLIAM G. BASSLER, U.S.D.J.



Page 12

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *610; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **38

Attorney

Linda B.
Kenney
Gregory S.
Schaer
Nancy S.
Martin
Joseph P.
Kreoll
Darren M.
Gelber
Sharra A.
Greer
Joanne Lane

Attorney

David E.
Breskin
Margaret E.
Easton

Chris Farias
Jennifer Dike
Barbara Bell

SCHEDULE A: PREJUDGMENT ATTORNEY'S FEES

LAW OFFICES OF LINDA B. KENNEY

Requested Requested Reasonable Reasonable Total
Hourly Rate Hours Hourly Rate Hours
$ 350.00 652.20 $ 300.00 618.90 $ 185,670.00
$ 250.00 1001.40 $ 175.00 986.30 $ 172,602.50
$ 200.00 59.40 $ 150.00 27.80 $ 4,170.00
$ 150.00 37.00 $ 150.00 35.80 $ 5,370.00
$ 150.00 79.60 $ 150.00 79.60 $ 11,940.00
$ 150.00 .70 $ 150.00 0.50 $ 75.00
$ 85.00 115.80 $ 80.00 108.10 $ 8,648.00
LODESTAR $ 388,475.50
-30% LACK OF ($ 116,542.65)
SUCCESS
SUBTOTAL $ 271,932.85
+5% $ 13,596.64
CONTINGENCY
ENHANCEMENT
TOTAL $ 285,529.49
SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS
Requested Requested Reasonable Reasonable Total
Hourly Rate Hours Hourly Rate Hours
$ 350.00 1313.20 $ 300.00 1310.60 $ 393,180.00
$ 250.00 118.20 $ 250.00 118.20 $ 29,550.00
$ 195.00 142.40 $ 150.00 142.40 $ 21,360.00
$ 155.00 78.10 $ 100.00 78.10 $ 7,810.00
$ 100.00 960.70 $ 80.00 824.30 $ 65,944.00
LODESTAR $ 517,844.00
-30% LACK OF ($ 155,353.20)
SUCCESS
SUBTOTAL $ 362,490.80
+5% $ 18,124.54
CONTINGENCY
ENHANCEMENT
TOTAL $ 380,615.34




[**39]

[*612]

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *610; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **39

[*611]
SCHEDULE B: POSTJUDGMENT ATTORNEY'S FEES
LAW OFFICES OF LINDA B. KENNEY
Attorney Requested Requested Reasonable Reasonable Total
Hourly Rate Hours Hourly Rate Hours
Linda B. $ 350.00 29.70 $ 300.00 29.70  $ 8,910.00
Kenney
Gregory S. $ 250.00 69.20 $ 175.00 69.20 $ 12,110.00
Schaer
Nancy S. $ 200.00 0.10 $ 150.00 0.10 $ 15.00
Martin
TOTAL $ 21,035.00
SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS
Attorney Requested Requested Reasonable Reasonable Total
Hourly Rate Hours Hourly Rate Hours
David E. $ 350.00 228.10 $ 300.00 228.10 $ 68,430.00
Breskin
Barbara Bell $ 100.00 113.00 $ 80.00 113.00 $ 9,040.00
TOTAL $ 77,470.00

SCHEDULE C: COSTS

Type of Costs Total
Prejudgment Costs Paid by Blakey $ 145,083.00
Prejudgment Costs Paid by LBK $ 11,522.97
Prejudgment Costs Paid by SCB $ 37,753.16
Postjudgment Costs Paid by LBK $ 1,828.36
Postjudgment Costs Paid by SCB $ 14,724.75
TOTAL COSTS $ 210,912.24

SCHEDULE D: TOTAL ATTORNEY'S FEE AND COSTS

AWARD
Fees and Costs Total
Prejudgment Attorney's Fees-LBK $ 285,529.49
Postjudgment Attorney's Fees-LBK $ 21,035.00
Prejudgment Attorney's Fees-SCB $ 380,615.34

Postjudgment Attorney's Fees-SCB $ 77,470.00

Page 13



Page 14

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *612; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **39

SCHEDULE D: TOTAL ATTORNEY'S FEE AND COSTS
AWARD

Fees and Costs
TOTAL ATTORNEY'S FEES
Total Costs

TOTAL ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS

Total
$ 764,649.83
$ 210,912.24

$ 975,562.07

[**40] [*none]
APPENDIX A

Linda B. Kenney

* Slip # 2172 on April 27, 1994, billing 0.3 hours of
time to prepare a letter for which the subject matter is not
described, to an unspecified attorney, is excessive. This
entry will be excluded.

* Slip # 2386 on June 2, 1994, billing 0.1 hours of time
to review a check is unreasonable. This entry will be ex-
cluded.

* Slip # 2534 on June 9, 1994, billing 0.1 hours of time
to review an unspecified fax is excessive. This entry will
be excluded.

* Slip # 2547 on June 9, 1994, billing 0.1 hours of time
to review unspecified correspondence is excessive. This
entry will be excluded.

* Slip # 2747 on June 24, 1994, billing 0.1 hours of time
to review unspecified correspondence is excessive. This
entry will be excluded.

*Slip # 97 on September 2, 1994, billing 0.2 hours oftime
for a telephone conference with Michael J. Aurengas ap-
pears to be duplicative of Slip # 3979 on same date, and
will be excluded.

* Slip # 100 on September 2, 1994, billing 0.2 hours of
time to review stipulation in bankruptcy and dictate a fax
appears to be duplicative of Slip # 3984 on same date, and
will be excluded.

* Slip # 102[**41] on September 2, 1994, billing 0.2
hours of time for review of motion and correspondence
appears to be duplicative of Slip # 3986 on same date, and
will be excluded.

* Slip # 107 on September 2, 1994, billing 0.1 hours of
time to review a fax appears to be duplicative of Slip #

3991 on same date, and will be excluded.

* Slip # 4452 on September 13, 1994, billing 0.3 hours of

time to review messages from Bernstein and teleconfer-
ence with the client, appears to be duplicative of the prior
entry and will be excluded.

* Slip # 4687 on October 19, 1994, billing 0.3 hours of
time to unspecified research and dictation is excessive and
will be excluded.

* Slip # 5449 on December 27, 1994, billing 0.1 hours of
time to review an order to compel discovery appears to be
duplicative of the prior entry dated December 23, 1994,
and will be excluded.

* Slip # 5606 on January 5, 1995, billing 0.2 hours of
time to dictate a letter and bill to client for transcripts is
administrative work. This entry will be excluded.

* Slip # 5618 on January 6, 1995, billing 0.1 hours of
time to dictate a letter on a bill to the client and attending
to a message is administrative work. TFi$42] entry
will be excluded.

* Slip # 5692 on January 11, 1995, billing 0.1 hours of
time to review a filed Notice of Appeal appears to be du-
plicative of Slip # 5648 on January 9, 1995, and will be
excluded.

* Slip # 6965 on February 6, 1995, billing 0.2 hours
of time to confer with GSS about an unspecified matter,
is excessive and also duplicative of part of Slip # 6974
on same date which indicates "discuss with Gregory S.
Schaer." This entry will be excluded.

* Slip # 7000 on February 7, 1995, billing 0.7 hours of
time for a telephone conference regarding status, made
to an unidentified party, is excessive. This entry will be
excluded.

* Slip # 8146 on March 20, 1995, billing 1.0 hour of
time to review thread is excessive. Only 0.5 hours will be
allowed, excluding 0.5 hours of time.



2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *none; 1998

* Slip #9203 on April 10, 1995, billing 0.2 hours of time
to review receipt of check is administrative work. This
entry will be excluded.

* Slip #11112 on May 3, 1995, billing 0.1 hours of time
for review of information appears to be duplicative of the
prior entry and will be excluded.

* Slip # 10910 on May 4, 1995, billing 0.3 hours of time
to confer with GSS appears [t*43] be duplicative of
the prior entry and will be excluded.

* Slip # 11043 on May 26, 1995, billing 0.2 hours of time
to review an unspecified new decision is excessive. This
entry will be excluded.

*Slip# 16584 on September 18, 1995, billing 0.2 hours of
time for a discussion with NSM appears to be duplicative
of a part of the prior entry, and will be excluded.

* Slip # 32890 on January 14, 1997, billing 0.3 hours of
time for a discussion of trial date and pretrial with GSS
appears to be duplicative of part of the prior entry, and
will be excluded.

*Slip#40943 on August 4, 1997, billing 0.3 hours of time
for LEXIS research on Continental's profit is excessive.
This entry will be excluded.

* Slip # 42850 on October 9, 1997, billing 14.90 hours
of time for travel and preparation for trial appears to be
duplicative of the prior entry and will be excluded.

* Slip # 42901 on October 13, 1997, billing 12.90 hours of
time for travel, attendance at conference and calls appears
to be duplicative of the prior entry, and will be excluded.

David E. Breskin

* Entry dated 4/19/93, billing 2.0 hours of time to prepare
for and review documents for Pat§k44] deposition
appears to be duplicative of a part of the following entry
of same date, and will be excluded.

* Entry dated 3/12/97, billing 0.6 hours of time for of-
fice preparation is administrative and improper. This entry
will be excluded.

Gregory S. Schaer
* Slip # 5929 on December 1, 1994, billing 0.5 hours of

time for review of proposed order appears to be duplica-
tive of the prior entry, and will be excluded.

Page 15
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **42

* Slip # 6098 on January 13, 1995, billing 0.5 hours of
time for a telephone call to Judge Bassler is excessive.
This entry will be cut by 0.3 hours. Only 0.2 hours will
be allowed.

* Slip # 7168 on February 14, 1995, billing 0.5 hours
of time for a phone call to the Philadelphia Inquirer is
improper. This entry will be excluded.

* Entry # 7249 on February 21, 1995, billing 5.5 hours of
time for preparation of unspecified documents excessive
and unreasonable. This entry will be cut by 4.0 hours.
Only 1.5 hours will be allowed.

* Slip # 7269 on February 22, 1995, billing 0.3 hours of
time for telephone call from attorney is excessive. This
entry will be cut by 0.2 hours. Only 0.1 hours will be

allowed.

* Slip # 7275 on February 23[**45] 1995, billing 7.4
hours of time to prepare a letter to Judge Cavanaugh re-
garding the depositions of experts is excessive. This entry
will be cut by 3.4 hours. Only 4.0 hours will be allowed.

* Slip # 8187 on March 2, 1995, billing 0.1 hours of time
for a telephone call with J. Salisbury re: report appears to
be duplicative of the prior entry, and will be excluded.

* Slip #8238 on March 13, 1995, billing 0.2 hours of time
for review of correspondence and bill for Allied Reporters
is administrative. This entry will be excluded.

* Slip #8253 on March 14, 1995, billing 0.2 hours of time
for telephone call to Dr. Sadoff regarding depositions ap-
pears to be duplicative of the prior entry. This entry will
be excluded.

* Slip # 9922 on May 1, 1995, billing 0.5 hours of time
for a telephone call with client regarding status appears
to be duplicative of the prior entry and will be excluded.

* Slip # 9910 on May 3, 1995, billing 0.8 hours of time
to prepare a letter to R. Bernstein on discovery appears to
be duplicative of Slip # 9583 on same date, and will be
excluded.

* Slip # 9911 on May 3, 1995, billing 1.0 of time to
prepare documents to J. Salisbury app§aws] to be
duplicative of Slip # 9584 on same date, and will be ex-
cluded.

* Slip # 9906 on May 4, 1995, billing 0.2 hours of time
to dictate a letter to D. Breskin appears to be duplicative



Page 16

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *none; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **46

of Slip # 9587 on same date, and will be excluded.

* Slip #9907 on May 4, 1995, billing 0.2 hours of time to
dictate a letter to R. Bernstein appears to be duplicative
of Slip # 9588 on same date, and will be excluded.

* Slip # 9892 on May 8, 1995, billing 0.2 hours of time to
review deposition transcript of Frederick Abbott appears
to be duplicative of the prior entry and will be excluded.

* Slip # 11496 on June 6, 1995, billing 0.2 hours of time
for a telephone call to G. Prish appears to be duplicative
of Slip # 11494 on same date, and will be excluded.

* Slip # 26527 on June 11, 1996, billing 0.8 hours of
time for telephone calls from Judge Bassler's chambers is
excessive. This entry will be cut by 0.4 hours. Only 0.4
hours will be allowed.

* Slip # 30738 on October 7, 1996, billing 0.2 hours of
time for attention to check is administrative. This entry
will be excluded.

* Slip # 30810 on October 25, 1996, billing 0.2 hours of
time for review of invoice is administrativg**47] This
entry will be excluded.

* Slip # 30825 on October 28, 1996, billing 0.2 hours of
time for review of correspondence for travel arrangements
is administrative work. This entry will be excluded.

* Slip # 32218 on November 25, 1996, billing 0.2 hours
of time for review of correspondence regarding copying
expenses is administrative work. This entry will be ex-
cluded.

*Slip# 32219 on November 25, 1996, billing 0.2 hours of
time for review of correspondence regarding reimburse-
ment for travel is administrative work. This entry will be
excluded.

* Slip # 41694 on August 19, 1997, billing 0.8 hours of
time for a telephone conference with unidentified parties,
is excessive. This entry will be excluded.

* Slip # 40294 on July 10, 1997, billing 0.2 hours to
review an order is excessive and will be excluded.

Nancy S. Martin
* Slip # 15207 on July 27, 1995, billing 1.0 hour to com-

plete a memo on on-line services is excessive. This entry
will be excluded.

Joseph P. Kroell

* Slip # 32881 on October 28, 1996, billing 0.3 hours

of time for telephone conference with Judge Cavanaugh
and correspondence to Judge Cavanaugh appears to be
duplicative [**48] of part of the prior entry. Only 0.1
hours will be allowed, 0.2 hours will be excluded.

Sharra A. Greer

* Slip # 12840 on June 29, 1995, billing 0.2 hours of time
for a discussion with GSS appears to be duplicative of the
prior entry, and will be excluded.

Joanne A. Lane

* Slip # 3051 on June 23, 1994, billing 6.0 hours of time
for review of documents and answers to interrogatories
and correspondence with adversary is excessive. Only 3.0
hours will be allowed, and 3.0 hours will be excluded.

* Slip # 3637 on August 15, 1994, billing 4.0 hours of
time to prepare motion and review file appears duplicative
of the prior entry and will be excluded.

* Slip # 4342 on September 6, 1994, billing 0.1 hours of
time to correspond with client appears to be duplicative
of Slip # 3655 on same date, and will be excluded.

* Slip # 4343 on September 6, 1994, billing 0.6 hours
of time to review file appears to be duplicative of Slip #
3656 on same date, and will be excluded.

Barbara Bell

The following entries will be reduced or totally ex-
cluded for time spent on conferences with D. Breskin
or other attorneys about unspecified work to be accom-
plished.

* [**49] Entry dated 2/24/94, billing 2.5 hours of time
will be cut by 0.5 hours. Only 2.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 3/8/94, billing 0.5 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 3/14/94, billing 2.0 hours of time will be
cut by 0.5 hours. Only 1.5 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 3/23/94, billing 0.3 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 3/28/94, billing 2.0 hours of time will be
excluded.



Page 17

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *none; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **49

* Entry dated 4/25/94, billing 3.0 hours of time will be
cut by 0.5 hours. Only 2.5 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 4/26/94, billing 1.0 hours of time will be
cut by 0.5 hours. Only 0.5 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 5/24/94, billing 0.4 hours of time will be
cut by 0.2 hours. Only 0.2 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 5/25/94, billing 4.5 hours of time will be
cut by 1.0 hours. Only 3.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 6/3/94, billing 2.0 hours of time will be cut
by 0.5 hours. Only 1.5 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 6/7/94, billing 2.5 hours of time will be cut
by 0.5 hours. Only 2.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 6/27/94, billing 1.0 hours of time will be
cut by 0.5 hours. Only 0.5 hours w[lt*50] be allowed.

* Entry dated 7/14/94, billing 3.0 hours of time will be
cut by 1.0 hours. Only 2.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 7/15/94, billing 0.4 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 7/20/94, billing 5.5 hours of time will be
cut by 1.0 hour. Only 4.5 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 7/21/94, billing 3.0 hours of time will be
cut by 1.0 hour. Only 2.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 8/8/94, billing 1.8 hours of time will be cut
by 0.5 hours. Only 1.3 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 8/22/94, billing 1.8 hours of time will be
cut by 0.5 hours. Only 1.3 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 8/23/94, billing 1.0 hours of time will be
cut by 0.5 hours. Only 0.5 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 9/16/94, billing 0.5 hours of time will be
cut by 0.4 hours. Only 0.1 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 10/7/94, billing 0.5 hours of time will be
cut by 0.3 hours. Only 0.2 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 10/14/94, billing 2.5 hours of time will be
cut by 0.5 hours. Only 2.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 10/23/94, billing 0.3 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 12/13/94, billing**51] 1.0 hour of time
will be cut by 0.5 hours. Only 0.5 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 12/19/94, billing 0.8 hours of time will be
cut by 0.5 hours. Only 0.3 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 12/20/94, billing 0.3 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 1/9/95, billing 1.5 hours of time will be cut
by 0.5 hours. Only 1.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 1/19/94, billing 0.5 hours of time will be
cut by 0.2 hours. Only 0.3 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 1/24/95, billing 0.3 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 1/26/95, billing 0.4 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 2/3/95, billing 0.2 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 2/21/95, billing 2.8 hours of time will be
cut by 2.5 hours (conference with Breskin and tape news-
casts). Only 0.3 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 3/30/95, billing 0.3 hours of time will be
cut by 0.2 hours. Only 0.1 hour will be allowed.

* Entry dated 5/2/95, billing 3.0 hours of time will be cut
by 1.0 hour. Only 2.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 5/10/95, billing 3.0 hours of time will be
cut by 1.0 hour. Only 2.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry [**52] dated 10/3/96, billing 0.6 hours of time
will be cut by 0.3 hours of time. Only 0.3 hours will be
allowed.

* Entry dated 10/16/96, billing 0.3 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 10/18/96, billing 1.2 hours of time will be
cut by 0.5 hours. Only 0.7 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 11/12/96, billing 0.3 hours of time will be
cut by 0.2 hours. Only 0.1 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 2/1/97, billing 0.7 hours of time will be
excluded.



Page 18

2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *none; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **52

* Entry dated 3/6/97, billing 5.3 hours of time will be cut
by 1.3 hours. Only 4.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 6/17/97, billing 1.4 hours of time will be
cut by 0.5 hours. Only 0.9 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 6/23/97, billing 0.3 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 6/30/97, billing 2.2 hours of time will be
cut by 1.0 hour. Only 1.2 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 7/1/97, billing 0.6 hours of time will be cut
by 0.5 hours. Only 0.1 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 7/2/97, billing 2.6 hours of time will be cut
by 1.0 hour. Only 1.6 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 7/8/97, billing 3.6 hours of time will be cut
by 3.0 hours. Only 0.6 hours wilt*53] be allowed.

* Entry dated 7/9/96, billing 2.1 hours of time will be cut
by 1.0 hour. Only 1.1 hours will be allowed.

The following are entries which will be cut or ex-
cluded for work which is administrative, more specifi-
cally, looking for office space in New Jersey, transferring
files to the New Jersey office, training on lap top computer
and closing the New Jersey office:

* Entry dated 8/19/97, billing 5.1 hours of time will be
cut by 2.1 hours. Only 3.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 8/20/97, billing 6.4 hours of time will be
cut by 3.0 hours. Only 3.4 hours of time will be allowed.

* Entry dated 8/21/97, billing 5.6 hours of time will be
cut by 4.6 hours. Only 1.0 hour will be allowed.

* Entry dated 8/22/97, billing 6.3 hours of time will be
cut by 3.3 hours. Only 3.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 8/25/97, billing 7.2 hours of time will be
cut by 3.2 hours. Only 4.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 8/26/97, billing 6.5 hours of time will be
cut by 4.0 hours. Only 2.5 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 9/2/97, billing 8.8 hours of time will be cut
by 7.0 hours. Only 1.8 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 9/3/97, billing**54] 8.0 hours of time
will be cut by 4.0 hours. Only 4.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 9/5/97, billing 7.0 hours of time will be cut
by 5.0 hours. Only 2.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 9/9/97, billing 12.0 hours of time will be
cut by 7.0 hours. Only 5.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 9/30/97, billing 11.0 hours of time will be
cut by 6.0 hours. Only 5.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 10/2/97, billing 8.0 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 10/3/97, billing 8.0 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 10/4/97, billing 2.0 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 10/5/97, billing 5.0 hours of time will be
excluded.

* Entry dated 10/6/97, billing 11.0 hours of time will be
cut by 7.0 hours. Only 4.0 hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 10/15/97, billing 10.0 hours of time will be
excluded.

The following are entries which will be reduced or ex-
cluded because they are excessive or otherwise improper
and unreasonable:

* Entry dated 4/4/94, billing 4.0 hours of time for letter
to Linda Kenney and update of chronology is excessive.
This entry will be cut by 2.0 hours. Only 2.0 hours will
be allowed.

* [**55] Entry dated 7/11/94, billing 2.0 hours of time
for a conference with client and telephone calls is exces-
sive. This entry will be cut by 1.0 hour, only 1.0 hour will
be allowed.

* Entry dated 9/20/94, billing 5.0 hours for telephone call,
preparation of witness files and research of depositions is
excessive. This entry will be cut by 1.0 hour, only 4.0
hours will be allowed.

* Entry dated 1/3/95, billing 3.5 hours of time for a letter,
preparation of materials and telephone calls is excessive.
This entry will be cut be 2.0 hours, only 1.5 hours will be
allowed.

* Entry dated 2/22/95, billing 2.0 hours of time for calls
to telephone pilots is excessive. This entry will be cut by
1.5 hours. Only 0.5 hours will be allowed.



Page 19
2 F. Supp. 2d 598, *none; 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13654, **55

* Entry dated 3/6/95, billing 1.3 hours of time for prepa-  * Entry dated 7/31/95, billing 0.3 hours of time for tele-

ration of materials for Linda Kenney's office is excessive phone call from client and review of mail is secretarial

(considering the amount of organization and updating put work. This entry will be excluded.

into the files reflected on other time entries). This entry

will be cut by 0.8 hours. Only 0.5 hours will be allowed. * Entry dated 8/27/97, billing 7.7 hours of time for vari-
ous tasks, including arranging for blow up of trial exhibits

* Entry dated 3/9/95, billing 2.5 hours of time for callsto ~ and conferences with attorneys, will be cut by 5.0 hours.

pilots and flight crew is excessive. This entry will be cut  Only 2.7 hours will be allowed.

by 1.5 hours. Only 1.0 hour will bg*56] allowed.



